828828

CH \$40.00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hugh C. Bryan		12/01/2010	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Acme United Corporation	
Street Address:	60 Round Hill Road	
City:	Fairfield	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06824	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77898785	WESTERN STATES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (315)218-8748

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3152188515

Email: bskpto@bsk.com

Correspondent Name: George R. McGuire

Address Line 1: One Lincoln Center

Address Line 4: Syracuse, NEW YORK 13202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	127T079
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	George R. McGuire
Signature:	/george r. mcguire/
Date:	12/01/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004423 FRAME: 0422

900177675

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment 127T079#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004423 FRAME: 0423

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Assignor, Hugh C. Bryan, an individual with a principal place of business at 614 E. Marian Ct., Nixe, Misseuri 65714, owns and has a bong fide intent to use the Mark WESTERN STATES ("the Mark") in connection with the following goods and/or services: cutlery, namely, folding knives; hunting knives; pocket knives; and

WITEREAS, Assignor has applied to register the Mark on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office based on the Assignor's bona fide intent to use the mark in commerce in connection with the above-described goods and/or services, Application Serial No. 77/898,785 filed on December 22, 2009; and

WHEREAS, Assignce, Acme United Corporation, a corporation formed and existing under the laws of Connecticut and having its principal place of business at 60 Round Hill Road, Fairfield, Connecticut 06824, desires to acquire the business of Assignor in connection with which Assignor has a bona fide intent to use the Mark and the pending Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledge, Assigner does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark and the pending Application therefore, together with that portion of Assignor's business in connection with which it has a bona fide intent to use the Mark.

By: M. C. Bryan, Assignor
Date: Dec. 1, 2010

STATE OF MISSOURE }

On the third that is a said State, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of said State, personally appeared by the providence of the providenc

Le Oisse Prolis

Notary Public - Holary Soul
Notary Public - Holary Soul
Stock of Mascouri
Commissioned for Queeza County
My Commission Profession 192 21, 2011

1780278.1 11/28/2010

RECORDED: 12/01/2010